HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 28

IN THE HOUSE

February 3, 1979

Introduced and referred to Committee on Appropriations.

٦

4

LC 1750/01

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 28 1 INTRODUCED BY 2 Dover JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA CONSENTING TO THE 5 ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPPING, AND FINANCING, BY THE 6 7 BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, OF INPROVEMENTS TO THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION, ATHLETIC, AND 8 RECREATION FACILITIES AT EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE. Congul 9 10 WHEREAS, the Legislature must consent to a construction 11 12 program under 18-2-102; and WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of Higher Education must 13 provide rules for the governance of the university system 14 15 under 20-25-301(3); and WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of the Montana University 16 17 System may finance a construction program from gifts. 18 grants, fees, and earnings from the issuance of revenue 19 bonds in accordance with 20-25-402(4)(c). 20 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 22 23 That a construction program be established at Eastern 24 Montana College in Billings to build a physical education. 25 athletic, and recreation facility.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the program cost may not 1 2 exceed \$2,900,000 and shall include the acquisition. construction, and equipping of improvements to the physical 3

education, athletic, and recreation facilities.

-End-

-2- 11JR 28 INTRODUCED BILL